
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

M.A., on behalf of E.S., M.A.; A.T. on behalf of G.T., A.T.;
G.L. on behalf of A.O., G.L.; H.M. on behalf of M.M., H.M.;
O.J. on behalf of O.D.J., O.J.; A.E. on behalf of O.D.J., O.J.;
A.E. on behalf of A.J.E. and A.E.; individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor - Appellee

v.

STATE-OPERATED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEWARK,

Defendant

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; VITO A. GAGLIARDI, Sr.,
Commissioner, New Jersey Department of Education, in his official and individual
capacities; BARBARA GANTWERK, Director, Office of Special Education Programs,
New Jersey Department of Education, in her official and individual capacities;
MELINDA ZANGRILLO, Coordinator of Compliance, Office of Special Education
Programs, New Jersey Department of Education, in her official and individual capacities,

Defendants - Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5022
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
CONGRESS VALIDLY CONDITIONED RECEIPT OF IDEA FUNDS ON A WAIVER OF ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FOR PRIVATE CLAIMS UNDER THE IDEA	6
A. <i>Section 1403 Is A Clear Statement That Accepting IDEA Funds Would Constitute A Waiver Of Immunity From Private Suits Brought Under The IDEA</i>	9
B. <i>Congress Has Authority To Condition The Receipt Of Federal Financial Assistance On The State Waiving Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity</i>	14
C. <i>The IDEA Is A Valid Exercise Of The Spending Power</i>	15
CONCLUSION	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	6, 14, 20
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	9, 11
<i>Balgowan v. New Jersey</i> , 115 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	21
<i>Beth V. v. Carroll</i> , 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Board of Educ. of Oak Park v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 824 (2000)	13
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	19, 20
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	3
<i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999)	13, 21
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	12
<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 806 (1997)	17, 20
<i>Cherry v. University of Wisc. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Clark v. California</i> , 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	11
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 962 (1986)	7

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsec. Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	8, 11-12, 15
<i>Delaware Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 772 F.2d 1123 (3d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	5, 9
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 812, opinion amended, 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 2002 WL 706365 (June 17, 2002)	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	12
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6, 7
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Geis v. Board of Educ.</i> , 774 F.2d 575 (3d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	20
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991)	8
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	4
<i>International Union v. Murata Erie N. Am., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1992) ..	16
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	4
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	10, 19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1035 (2000)	20
<i>Komninos v. Upper Saddle River Bd. of Educ.</i> , 13 F.3d 775 (3d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Lester H. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3d Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 923 (1991)	4
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	10-11
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Mauney</i> , 183 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1999), overruled in part by <i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep't of Educ.</i> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001), petition for cert. filed (Apr. 4, 2002) (No. 01-1477)	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	7
<i>Muth v. Central Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 839 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1988), rev'd on other grounds, 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	21
<i>New Hampshire Dep't of Employment Sec. v. Marshall</i> , 616 F.2d 240 (1st Cir.), appeal dismissed and cert. denied, 449 U.S. 806 (1980)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	20
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 2002 WL 458229 (June 17, 2002)	10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Morrow v. Califano</i> , 445 F. Supp. 532 (E.D.N.C. 1977) (three-judge court), aff'd mem., 435 U.S. 962 (1978)	17, 18, 20
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	7
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959)	14
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	2
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10
<i>Sandoval v. Reno</i> , 166 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	8
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	14, 16, 17
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	16, 17
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	12-13
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	18
<i>University of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	7

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md., 122 S. Ct. 1753 (2002) 7

W.B. v. Matula, 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995) 4

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution

 Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 *passim*

 Eleventh Amendment *passim*

 Fourteenth Amendment, Section 5 21

Education for All Handicapped Children Act,

 Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773 (1975) 3

Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175 (1970) 3

Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990,

 Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103 (1990) 3

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

 20 U.S.C. 1400 *et seq.* *passim*

 20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(2)(C) 3

 20 U.S.C. 1403 *passim*

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a) 3

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A) 3

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(11)(A)(i) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(11)(A)(ii)(I) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1413(a) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1413(d)(1) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1413(h)(1)(B) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1415 3

 20 U.S.C. 1415(f)-(g) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(1) 4

 20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2) 4

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) (continued),
 20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A) 6
 20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(B)(iii) 6, 8
 20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3) 4

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504) 9, 15

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 2

42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

135 Cong. Rec. 16,916 (1989) 9

H.R. Rep. No. 544, 101st. Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) 9
